Despite the constraints arising from the markets’ evolution, the risk level of the trading book did not exceed the
limits established for its management.

VaR MODEL MONITORING AND VALIDATION
In order to ensure that the internal VaR model is adequate for the assessment of the risks involved in the positions
held, several validations of different scope and frequency are performed, including backtesting, estimation of the
effects of diversifi cation and analysis of the scope of the risk factors considered.

The following graph illustrates the hypothetical backtesting for the trading book, through which the VaR indicators
are compared with the hypothetical results of the model used.

-20,000

-15,000

-10,000

-5,000

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

VaR – (TRADING BOOK/PORTUGAL) – HYPOTHETICAL BACKTESTING

VaR

R
et

ur
n

P/
L

(1
,0

00
 E

U
R)

Jan.12 Feb. 12 Mar. 12 Apr. 12 May 12 Jun. 12 Jul. 12 Aug. 12 Sep. 12 Oct. 12 Nov. 12 Dec. 12

Return

159

 2012 ANNUAL REPORT
Risk Management

The results of these tests on the Group’s trading book, as at 31 December 2012, were as follows:

STRESS TESTS OVER THE TRADING BOOK   Million euros

Tested scenarios Negative results scenario Result

Parallel shift of the yield curve by +/- 100 b.p. -100 b.p. -7.3

Change in the slope of the yield curve
(for maturities from 2 to 10 years) by +/- 25 b.p. -25 b.p. -1.5

4 possible combinations of the previous 2 scenarios -100 b.p. and -25 b.p.
-100 b.p. and +25 b.p.

-8.8
-5.8

Variation in the main stock market indices by +/- 30% -30% -2.8

Variation in foreign exchange rates (against the euro) by +/- 10%
for the main currencies and by +/- 25% for other currencies -10%, -25% -2.6

Variation in swap spreads by +/- 20 b.p. -20 b.p. -0.5

The results of these stress tests demonstrate that the exposure of the Group’s trading book to the different
risk factors considered is limited, and that the main adverse scenario to take into account is the decrease of the
interest rates level, especially if this also implies a reduction in the slope of their curves (i.e. when the decrease
in long-term interest rates is higher than the decrease in short-term interest rates).

INTEREST RATE RISK IN THE BANKING BOOK
The interest rate risk derived from the banking book operations is assessed through a process of risk sensitivity
analysis, undertaken every month, covering all the operations included in the Group’s consolidated Balance